

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC16-1195
L.T. CASE NOS.: 4D14-1910; 312011CF001538A

LESHANNON JEROME SHELLY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF ON MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA A. TERENCE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
CYNTHIA L. COMRAS
Assistant Attorney General
LUKE R. NAPODANO
Assistant Attorney General
Fla. Bar No. 0028180
1515 North Flagler Drive, 9th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone: (561) 837-5016
CrimAppWPB@myfloridalegal.com
Counsel for Respondent

RECEIVED, 05/12/2017 09:08:31 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED PETITIONER'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS TAPED STATEMENTS.....21

A. Because Petitioner re-initiated further conversation, is reminded of his rights, and knowingly and voluntarily waives those rights, his statements were properly admitted.....35

B. Based on the totality of the circumstances, Petitioner knowingly and voluntarily waived his right to counsel after initially invoking such right.....37

C. Petitioner’s subsequent incriminating statements, made after Miranda warnings were re-read, were also made knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently.....40

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ahedo v. State, 842 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....38

Backus v. State, 864 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)20

Batson v. State, 847 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....20

Bryan v. State, 947 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)..... 36, 38

Davis v. State, 594 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1992)20

Davis v. State, 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)38

Dober v. Worrell, 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981).....41

Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981)..... 19, 35, 36

Francis v. State, 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)39

Green v. State, 878 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) 40, 41, 46

Martin v. State, 107 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 2013).....44

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... 2, 35, 36

Nelson v. State, 688 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)..... 45, 46

Oregon v. Bradshaw, 462 U.S. 1039 (1983) 19, 36, 37

Pagan v. State, 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)20

Sapp v. State, 690 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1997).....37

Shelly v. State, 199 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) 18, 19

State v. Ernst, 809 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)46

State v. Evans, 462 So. 2d 596, 599 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)38

State v. Hunt, 14 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....38

United States v. Ballard, 586 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir.1978).....46

<i>United States v. Esquilin</i> , 42 F.Supp.2d 20 (D.Me. 1999)	46
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 910 F.2d 749 (11th Cir.1990).....	46
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Tucker</i> , 736 So.2d 778 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	41
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1998)	40, 42, 43, 44
<i>Welch v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 2008).....	19, 39
